
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 28 January 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 October 2018.

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items.

4  Local Code of Governance (Pages 9 - 22)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

5  Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme (Pages 23 - 24)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

6  Quarterly Standards Update (Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

7  External  Auditor: Audit Progress Report (Pages 29 - 40)

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

8  External Auditor: Results of Certification Work 2017/18 (Pages 41 - 44)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services

9  External Auditor: 2017/18 Audit - Additional Fee (Pages 45 - 48)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

10  Corporate Risk Management 2018/19 - Quarterly Report to 31 December 
2018 (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Public Document Pack



11  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.

12  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Quarterly Report to 31 December 2018 
(Pages 55 - 62)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

13  Date and time of next meeting 

Monday 4 March 2019 at 5.30 pm in the Blaydon Room

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 18 January 2019



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 1 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillor(s): L Green, J McElroy, N Weatherley, Mr Stuart 
Bell (Independent Member), G Clark and B Jones

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J Green, J McClurey and J Turnbull

ASC158 MINUTES 

The minutes were approved as a correct record, with the amendment that Councillor 
Neil Weatherly was present at the meeting.

ASC159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC160 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

The Audit and Standards Committee work programme was tabled and noted and it 
was agreed that all Independent Members will be invited to attend Ethics and Probity 
Training.
 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.

ASC161 QUARTERLY STANDARDS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing the quarterly update highlighting national 
and local standards issues.
 
Headlines issues with links to further reading was presented to the Committee, and 
were summarised as follows:-
 

         Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO): Political Campaigns
         Committee on Standards in Public Life
         National Association of Local Councils
         Civic Society Strategy – “Innovation in Democracy”
         Election integrity pilots May 2019
         Consultation outcome: Access to elections: Call for evidence
         Guidance: Data Ethics Framework
         Centre for Public Scrutiny, and

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



         Consultation: Protecting the Debate: Intimidation, Influence and Information
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That a Standards Update will be provided on a quarterly basis to 

the Committee
 

ASC162 RESULTS OF 2017/18 CIPFA AUDIT BENCHMARKING 

The Committee received a report informing them of the annual Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit Benchmarking results for 2017/18.
 
The Internal Audit Service is required to objectively examine, evaluate and report 
upon the adequacy of
[...]
t 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Treasury Management Performance to 30 September 2018 
                       be noted.

ASC165 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 

ASC166 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - QUARTERLY REPORT TO 30 

Page 5



SEPTEMBER 2018 

A report was presented on developments in Corporate Risk Management during the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2018 in compliance with the requirements of good 
corporate governance.
 
On the 25 July the Corporate Management Team agreed the draft Strategic Risk 
Register was an accurate representation of key strategic risks and controls in place 
to mitigate these risks.
 
As part of the agreed governance process Committee was asked to consider the 
draft Strategic Risk Register and satisfy itself that it is an accurate record of risks 
faced by the Council and the associated controls. The draft Strategic Risk Register 
was appended to the main report for information and consideration. 
 
The Committee were also advised that work is ongoing to review the Business 
Continuity Plan template, scoring assessment and the service impact assessment. 
Discussions have been held with the emergency resilience team and ICT critical 
services for joint working and joined up approach to BCP.
 
The Business Continuity Policy is being reviewed, updated and enhanced so that it 
incorporates a Business Continuity Framework, Policy and Strategy. The updated 
guidance, template and framework documents will be brought to the Audit and 
Standards Committee for review in the near future.
 
The Committee were also advised that the Risk and Resilience Group met on 12 
September and the following items were discussed:
 

         Risk Management and Business Continuity Plans:
o   Update on drafting the revised Strategic Risk Register
o 
[...]
due to commence with data being submitted to the Cabinet 
Office in October 2018. Results from this exercise will be reported to the Audit and 
Standards Committee in due course.
 
RESOLVED – that the information be noted.

ASC168 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

A report was presented outlining the progress made by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2018/19 and summaries the 
main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 July 2018 to 30 
September 2018.
 
From the reviews carried out to 30 September 2018 audit work was found to be 
complying with PSIAS and the Audit Manual.
 
The year to date performance information is as follows:

         100% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%
         Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 68% of overall time against 

Page 7



an annual target of 73% of overall time
         The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.73 against a target of 3.4 (85%)
         The target for implementation of audit recommendations due is 100% for 

high priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority 
recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all recommendations 
due is 100%, with 100% of all high priority and 100% of all medium priority 
recommendations having been implemented.  Further information was tabled 
as an appendix to the main report.

 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.

ASC169 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 28 January 2019 at 10.00 am in the 
Blaydon Room.

Chair……….………………..

Page 8



AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

28 January 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Local Code of Governance

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate
Services and Governance

Purpose of the Report

1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to consider and approve an 
updated version of the Local Code of Governance, based on the CIPFA Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government Framework.

Background

2 The Council has prepared a local code of governance since April 2007.  The Code 
is essentially based on the Council’s existing constitution, protocols and 
procedures but is updated to include changes to documents and procedures in 
the previous year.  

3 In 2016 CIPFA reviewed its framework document to ensure that it remained fit for 
purpose.  It issued their new Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework along with comprehensive guidance.  

4 The new approach was intended to better assist local authorities, and associated 
organisations and vehicles through which authorities now work, in reviewing the 
effectiveness of their own governance arrangements by reference to best practice 
and using self assessment. The principles of good governance in the framework are:

 Behaving with integrity
 Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement
 Defining sustainable outcomes
 Determining interventions
 Developing capacity
 Managing risks and performance
 Implementing good practice in transparency

5. The new Framework required a full re-drafting of the Council’s Local Code of 
Governance. The Committee on 6 March 2017 agreed that an iterative and measured 
approach be undertaken to develop the new Framework over the following 6-9 
months so that the new Code could be fully populated and in place for March 
2018.  

6. Following this approach, a self assessment document was prepared which the 
Committee adopted on 29 January 2018 as the Local Code of Governance.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Proposal

7. As part of this year’s annual review of the Local Code of Governance, the Council’s 
senior management have been requested to make any necessary amendments or 
additions to the document. As a result amendments have been made to the 
Local Code of Governance as follows:

 Reference has been included in the column ‘We demonstrate this by’ to the 
Council’s Thrive Agenda (Principles A&C) , Contracts Procedure Rules 
(Principles A&F) , Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge (Principles A,B&C), 
Trade Union Consultation Framework (Principle B), Social Care 
Commissioning Intentions (Principle B), Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
Principle B), and Annual Information Technology Health Check (Principle F). 

 The dates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) have been updated 
to reflect the current document (Principles C,D&G).

 The references to the LGA Peer Review 2016 have been deleted given the time 
since the review was undertaken (Principles E&G).

 Reference has been made to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s remit to 
recognise the Council’s responsibility for public health as this covers the 
wider determinants such as economic, social and environmental issues 
(Principle C).

8. The revised Local Code of Governance is attached at Appendix 1. 

Recommendation

9. It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee approves the 
updated Local Code of Governance attached at Appendix 1.

Contact:  Deborah Hill extension: 2110

Page 10



1

APPENDIX 1

GATESHEAD COUNCIL - LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

SELF ASSESSMENT

Principle A: Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and respecting the rule of law
Sub principle: Behaving with integrity We demonstrate this by: Action required:
 Ensuring members and officers behave with integrity and lead a 

culture where acting in the public interest is visibly and consistently 
demonstrated thereby protecting the reputation of the 
organisation.

 Ensuring members take the lead in establishing specific standard 
operating principles or values for the organisation and its staff and 
that they are communicated and understood.  These should build 
on the Seven Principles of Public Life (the Nolan Principles).

 Leading by example and using these standard operating principles 
or values as a framework for decision making and ot
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Audit progress report
Gateshead Council
January 2019

Page 31



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Gateshead Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit and Standards

Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be

obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2
Page 32



1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Standards Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external

auditor.

Audit progress

This is our first progress report in respect of the 2018/19 audit year.

Since the Committee last met, we have:

 held update meetings with finance officers in respect of planning for the 2018/19 audit; and

 continued with our regular meetings with senior management and review of agenda papers and minutes, to inform our risk 
assessments for our 2018/19 audit.

We will present our Audit Strategy Memorandum to the Committee for discussion at its next meeting in March 2019.

Our planning work is on track, and there are no significant matters arising from our work that we are required to report to you at this stage.

3

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

Page 33



2.    NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS

Publication/update Key points

National Audit Office (NAO)

1. Exiting the EU
The NAO has published a number of reports on the exit from 

the EU during 2018. 

2.
Departmental overview – Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government 

Focus on three key areas: financial sustainability; housing 

and homelessness; and devolution and reorganisation.

3. Departmental overview – Local authorities
The main body of the report covers: financial sustainability, 

housing and homelessness, and adult social care.

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)

4.
Statement expressing concerns with Councils funding 

commercial investment through borrowing 
CIPFA statement and link to article.

5. Local Authority Leasing Briefing 3 Key issue for local authorities and statement of accounts.

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA)

6.
Report on the results of auditors’ work 2017/18: 

Principal local government and police bodies

Gateshead Council met the deadline.  Report notes 

encouraging results across the country. 

7.
Consultation on 2019/20 scale of fees for opted-in 

bodies

2019/20 fees proposed to remain the same as 2018/19 for 

Gateshead Council.

8. Oversight of audit quality, quarterly compliance reports No significant issues.

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

4
Page 34



2.  NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS

1. Exiting the EU, National Audit Office

The National Audit Office has produced a number of publications on the UK’s exit from the EU, including: 

• The UK border: preparedness for EU exit; 

• Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs; 

• Department for Transport; 

• Consumer protection, competition and state aid; and

• Exiting the EU: the financial settlement.  

https://www.nao.org.uk/search/pi_area/exiting-the-eu/type/report

2. Departmental overview: Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), National Audit Office

The Departmental Overview is designed to provide a quick and accessible overview of the Department and its performance over the last 

year. The report focuses on the Department’s responsibilities setting out how it is structured, how it spends its money, and its major 

programmes. It also covers key developments in its areas of work, including exiting the European Union, and findings from recent NAO 

reports.

The main body of the report focuses on three key areas: financial sustainability; housing and homelessness; and devolution and 

reorganisation. The report concludes by setting out future developments, risks a
[...]
al-audits/mazars-audit-quality/


MAZARS AT A GLANCE

Mazars LLP

 Fee income €1.5 billion

 Over 86 countries and territories

 Over 300 locations

 Over 20,000 professionals

 International and integrated partnership with global methodologies, strategy and  global brand 

Mazars Internationally

Mazars in the UK

8

Page 38



Partner: Cameron Waddell

Phone: 0191 383 6300 

Mobile: 0781 375 2053

Email: cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

Senior Manager: Jim Dafter

Phone: 0191 3836300

Mobile: 07815 876 042

Email: jim.dafter@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Page 39

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:jim.dafter@mazars.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
        

Title of Report: External Auditor: Results of Certification Work 2017/18
                                
                                 
Report of:    Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on the results of 
Mazars certification work for 2017/18.
 
Background

2 As the Council’s appointed auditor, Mazars acted as an agent of Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) who have responsibilities to make 
certification arrangements for specified claims and returns.  In 2017/18 the 
only claim or return within this regime was the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
return.  

3 The outcome of the Auditor’s work in this area along with the final fee for 
the work is set out in the Auditor’s report attached at Appendix A. 

Recommendation

4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 
report.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711

Audit and Standards Committee
28 January 2019

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Mazars LLP 
 Salvus House 

Aykley Heads 
Durham 

DH1 5TS 
 
 

 
Members of the Audit and Standards Committee 
Gateshead Council 
Civic Centre 
Regent Street 
Gateshead 
NE8 1HH 

 15 January 2019 

 

Dear Members 

 

Results of certification work 2017-18 

As the Council’s appointed auditor, we acted as an agent of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 

who have responsibilities to make certification arrangements for specified claims and returns. For 

2017/18 the only claim or return within this regime was the Housing benefit subsidy return.  This letter 

reports the findings from this work.  

In 2017/18 the prescribed tests for our Housing benefits work were set out in the HBCOUNT module 

and BEN01 Certification Instructions issued by PSAA.  For the Housing benefit subsidy return, on 

completion of the specified work we issue a certificate. The certificate states whether the claim has 

been certified either without qualification; without qualification following amendment by the Council; or 

with a qualification letter. Where we issue a qualification letter or the claim or return is amended by 

the Council, the grant paying body may withhold or claw-back grant funding.  

The 2017/18 Housing benefits return was amended but was not subject to a qualification letter. We 

issued our certificate on 28 November 2018, in line with PSAA’s certification instructions. 

The table below details our findings. 

Claim or return 
Value of claim or 

return 
Amended (1) Qualified  

Housing benefit subsidy £77,746,007 Yes No 

 

(1) Where an error was identified and it was possible to quantify the impact of the error across the whole 

population, the Council amended its return. Three amendments in 2017/18 related to misclassifications of 

individual cases between cells of subsidy claimed by the Council. In two of these cases the appropriate 

corrections resulted in an increase to the subsidy claimed. This was because some of the amounts 

misclassified had been put in a cell attracting zero subsidy. In addition, there was one incidence of an 

amount paid outside of the Capita system which was omitted from the claim. Adjustment of this resulted in 

a small increase to subsidy claimed. The valu
[...]
Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on the fee 
resulting from additional audit work in relation to the audit of the financial 
statements.  

Background

2 The consolidation of The Gateshead Housing Company into the Council’s 
group accounts for 2017/18 necessitated additional external audit work in 
order for the opinion on the Accounts to be given by the deadline of 31 
July 2018.
 

3 The Auditor’s letter in relation to this along with notification of the 
additional fee to be charged for the work is set out in the Auditor’s letter 
attached at Appendix A. 

Recommendation

4 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 
letter.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711

Audit and Standards Committee
28 January 2019

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mazars LLP – Salvus House - Aykley Heads - Durham - DH1 5TS 

Tel: +44 (0) 191 383 6300 – Fax: +44 (0) 191 383 6350 – www.mazars.co.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Mazars LLP is the UK f i rm of  Mazars,  an integrated internat ional  adv isory and accountancy organi sat ion.  Mazars LLP is a  

l imi ted l iabi l i ty partnership registered in England and W ales wi th registered number OC308299 and wi th i ts registered of f ice  at  

Tower Bridge House, St  Katharine’s W ay, London E1W  1DD.  

 

Registered by the Inst i tute of  Chartered Accountants in England and W ales to carry out  audi t  work.  

 

  

Audit & Standards Committee 

Gateshead Council 

Civic Centre 

Regent Street 

Gateshead  
NE8 1HH 

  

  

Direct line +44 (0)191 383 6314 

Email cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk 

  16 November 2018 

 

Gateshead Council 2017/2018 Audit – Additional Fee 

In our audit Annual Audit Letter, we highlighted that on receipt of the most up to date information 
from the Gateshead Housing Company (TGHC) in relation to pension liability figures in late May 
2018, officers assessed that the production of Group Accounts was required.  
 
In light of this, the Council consolidated Gateshead Housing Company into group accounts for 
2017/18. This resulted in a considerable amount of additional audit work being required in order 
for the opinion on the Accounts to be given by the deadline of 31 July 2018. 
 
The additional work carried out by us has resulted in an additional fee of £9,716 being charged. 
 
If you wish to discuss this further then please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Cameron Waddell, Partner 

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP 

 

Page 47

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Audit and Standards Committee
28 January 2019

Title of Report: Corporate Risk Management 2018/19  
Quarterly Report to 31 December 2018

Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report updates the Committee on developments in Corporate Risk Management 
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2018 in compliance with the requirements 
of good corporate governance.

Background 

2. Quarterly reporting to those with the responsibility for the oversight of risk 
management issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It is 
also embodied in the Corporate Risk Management Policy approved by Council on 21 
May 2013. 

3. The report covers progress against the Corporate Risk Management Developmental 
Objectives for 2018/19 as cited in the Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 
2017/18 and any other risk management issues emerging within the quarter under 
consideration.  

Development Objectives

4. The Action Plan for the delivery of the Developmental Objectives for 2018/19 
incorporating progress to date is shown at Appendix 1, work is progressing as per the 
plan.
 
Strategic Risk Management 

5. In November 2018 Cabinet and Council approved the revised Strategic Risk Register 
which had been presented to 
[...]
 tool designed 
to test the organisation’s performance against the major risk management standards, 
expectations of inspection bodies and criteria that inform the risk management 
element of the Annual Governance Statement. 

14. The benchmarking question set is based on ALARM’s National Performance Model for 
Risk Management in Public Services published in 2009. The model breaks down risk 
management activity into seven strands and aims to provide an in-depth picture of the 
maturity of risk management within the organisation.

15. Scores of levels 1 to 5 are awarded for each strand to identify the level of maturity that 
the organisation has reached with level 5 being the highest possible score. The 
categories are as follows:

 1 Awareness
 2 Happening
 3 Working
 4 Embedded and Integrated
 5 Driving

16. The benchmarking results for Gateshead over the seven strands are as follows:

 Leadership and Management 4
 Policy and Strategy 4
 People 4
 Partnerships and Resources 5

Page 50



3

 Processes 4
 Risk Handling and Assurance 4
 Outcomes and Delivery 3

17. The Council has maintained the same scores as the last assessment for six of the 
seven strands, with the score for the Processes strand increasing from 3 (working) to 4 
(embedded and integrated). 

18. The improved score for the Processes strand reflects work undertaken by Corporate 
Risk Officers to assist managers with the operational risk management process, which 
has included the production and circulation of improved guidance to managers. 

Risk and Resilience Group

19. The Risk and Resilience Group meeting in January discussed the work which has 
taken place during the previous quarter, including the revised Risk Management and 
Business Continuity guidance.

Recommendation

20. It is recommended that the Committee note the report and consider the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 

CONTACT:    Jane Wright   extension: 3617  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

28 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillors: J Green, L Green, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
J Turnbull and N Weatherley
Mr S Bell and Mr B Jones (Independent Members) 

APOLOGIES: Mr G Clark

ASC170 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 1 October 2019 
                        be approved as a correct record.

ASC171 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC172 LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE 

The Committee were asked to consider and approve an updated version of the Local 
Code of Governance, based on the CIPFA Delivering Good Governance on Local 
Government Framework.
 
As part of this year’s annual review of the Local Code of Governance, the Council’s 
senior management have been requested to make any necessary amendments or 
additions to the document. As a result, amendments have been made to the Local 
Code of Governance as follows:
 

         Reference has been included in the column ‘We demonstrate this by’ to the 
Council’s Thrive Agenda (Principles A&C), Contracts Procedure Rules 
(Principles A&F), Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge (Principles A,B &C), 
Trade Union Consultation Framework (Principle B), Social Care 
Commissioning Intentions (Principle B), Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(Principle B), and Annual Information Technology Health Check (Principle F).

 
         The dates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) have been 

updated to reflect the current document (Principles C,D&G)
 

       The references to the LGA Peer Review 2016 have been deleted given the 
time since the review was undertaken (Principles E&G)
 

       Reference has been made to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s remit to 
recognise the Council’s responsibility for public health as this covers the wider 
determinants such as economic, social and environmental issues (Principle 
C).



 
RESOLVED - i) That the updated Local Code of Governance be approved, 

subject to the inclusion of a reference to the role 
independent members of this Committee and, in particular, 
their contribution to strengthening independent scrutiny and 
challenge of governance issues.

 ii) That the Local Code of Governance be relocated to the 
Council and Democracy section of the Council’s website so 
that it is easier to locate.

 iii) That posters be produced and displayed in the members’ 
lounge and chairmen’s room as a visual reminder.

 iv) That the Local Code of Governance be included as part of 
member induction.

 v) That a members’ briefing be sent to all councillors and 
independent members to advise them of the updated Code.

 
ASC173 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Audit and Standards Work Programme was tabled and noted and it was agreed 
that Induction Training would be included in the agenda for 4 March 2019 meeting.
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted

ASC174 QUARTERLY STANDARDS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing the quarterly update highlighting national 
and local standards issues.
 
Headline issues with links to further reading was presented to the Committee, and 
were summarised as follows:
 

         Progress report on Intimidation of public officials/in public life
         Agenda and minutes of the progress of meetings on the review of local 

government ethical standards
         Local Government review, clarifying conflicts of interests
         Electoral integrity pilots 2019
         Electoral Commission: Digital Campaigning
         Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government – new rules 

banning those found guilty of serious crimes from councils
 
RESOLVED –  That the information be noted.

ASC175 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received the first report of the 2018/19 audit year providing an 
update on Mazars delivering their responsibilities as external auditor. 
 



Since the Committee last met, the external auditors have:
 

         Held update meetings with finance officers in respect of planning for the 
2018/19 audit; and

         Continued with regular meetings with senior management and reviewed 
agenda papers and minutes, to inform the risk assessments for the 2018/19 
audit.

The Committee were advised that the Audit Strategy Memorandum will be presented 
for discussion and the next meeting in March 2019. Planning work is on track, and 
there are no significant matters arising from work that requires reporting to 
Committee at this stage.
 
The report outlined the 2018/19 audit and national publications it was noted that with 
respect to reports in the results of auditors work 2017/18: Principal local government 
and police bodies, Gateshead Council met the deadline and with the consultation on 
2019/20 scale of fees for opted-in bodies the fees for Gateshead Council remain the 
same as 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the information be noted.

ASC176 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: RESULTS OF CERTIFICATION WORK 2017/18 

The Committee received a report updating on the results of Mazars certification work 
for 2017/18.
 
As the Council’s appointed auditor, Mazars acted as an agent of Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) who have responsibilities to make certification arrangements 
for specified claims and returns. In 2017/18 the only claim or return within this 
regime was the Housing Benefit Subsidy return, which was tabled as an appendix to 
the main report.
 
The Committee were advised that PSAA set an indicative fee for the work on the 
Council’s Housing benefit subsidy return, which was tabled as an appendix to the 
main report.
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted

ASC177 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: 2017/18 AUDIT - ADDITIONAL FEE 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the fee resulting from 
additional audit work in relation to the audit of the financial statements.
 
The consolidation of The Gateshead Housing Company into the Council’s group 
accounts for 2017/18 necessitated additional external audit work in order for the 
opinion on the Accounts to be given by the deadline of 31 July 2018. 
 
The additional work carried out has resulted in an additional fee of £9,716 being 
charged.
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted.



ASC178 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - QUARTERLY REPORT TO 31 
DECEMBER 2018 

The Committee received a report providing an update on developments in Corporate 
Risk Management during the period 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018 in 
compliance with the requirements of good corporate governance.
 
In November 2018 Cabinet and Council approved the revised Strategic Risk 
Register which had been presented to Audit and Standards Committee on 1 October 
2018.
 
The Committee were updated on Operational Risk, Business Continuity and 
Benchmarking and were advised that the Council has maintained the same 
benchmarking scores as the last assessment apart from an improved score for the 
processes strand which reflects the work undertaken by Corporate Risk Officers to 
assist managers with the operational risk management process, which has included 
the production and circulation of improved guidance to managers.
 
The Committee were advised that the Risk and Resilience Group meeting in January 
discussed the work which has taken place during the previous quarter, including the 
revised Risk Management and Business Continuity guidance.
 
The Committee requested that further Risk Management training to Councillors and 
officers appropriate to their responsibilities be rolled out in due course.
 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.

 ii) That the Committee were satisfied with the effectiveness of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements in place.

 iii) That further risk management training for councillors and 
officers be rolled out in due course.

 
ASC179 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
                        consideration of the remaining business in accordance with
                        paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
                        1972.

ASC180 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 QUARTERLY REPORT TO 31 DECEMBER 
2018 

A report was presented outlining the progress made by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Service against the audit plan for financial year 2018/19 and summaries the main 
findings arising findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 October 
2018 to 31 December 2018.
 
From the reviews carried out to 31 December 2018 audit work was found to be 
complying with PSIAS and the Audit Manual.



 
The year to date performance information is as follows:

       100% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%
        Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 73% of overall time against an 

annual target of 73% of overall time
        The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.76 against a target of 3.4 (85%)
        The target for implementation of audit recommendations due is 100% for high 

priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority and best practice 
recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all recommendations 
due is 100%, with 100% of all high priority and 100% of all medium priority 
and best practice recommendations having been implemented. 

Further information was tabled as an appendix to the main report.
 
RESOLVED - That the information be noted.

ASC181 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 4 March 2019 at 1.30pm in the Blaydon 
Room and not 5.30 pm as previously advised.

Chair……….……………….


